
 

 

FAMILIES OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY  
COMMITTEE AGENDA 
 
 
Thursday, 9 March 2023 at 1.30 pm in the Bridges Room - Civic Centre 
 
From the Chief Executive, Sheena Ramsey 
Item 
 

Business 
  

1   Apologies for absence  
  

2   Minutes of last meeting (Pages 3 - 8) 
 
The Committee is asked to approve as a correct record the minutes of the last meeting 
held on 19 January 2023  
  

3   Impact of Covid on new parents - update (Pages 9 - 16) 
 
Report of the Director of Public Health 
  

4   Regional Adoption Agency Annual Report 2021/2022 (Pages 17 - 26) 
 
Report of Strategic Director, Children’s Social Care and Lifelong Learning  
  

5   National Transfer Scheme and Unaccompanied Asylum-Seeking Children 
(Pages 27 - 30) 
 
Report of Strategic Director, Children’s Social Care and Lifelong Learning 
  

6   Work Programme (Pages 31 - 34) 
 
Joint Report of the Chief Executive and Strategic Director, Corporate Services and 
Governance 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Contact: Rosalyn Patterson E-mail: rosalynpatterson@gateshead.gov.uk, 
Tel: 0191 4332088, Date: Wednesday, 1 March 2023 

Public Document Pack



This page is intentionally left blank



 

GATESHEAD METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

FAMILIES OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE MEETING 
 

Thursday, 19 January 2023 
 

 
PRESENT: Councillor M Hall (Chair) 
  
 Councillor(s): D Burnett, H Kelly, D Bradford, K McCartney, 

E McMaster, J Mohammed, L Moir, M Ord and 
D Weatherley 

  
CO-OPTED MEMBERS Ayodele Akin and Rachel Walton 
  
IN ATTENDANCE: Councillor G Haley 
 
  
F68 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
 Apologies for absence were received from Cllr Caffrey, Cllr Clelland, Cllr P Craig, 

Cllr Davison, Cllr Robson, Cllr Waugh and Cllr A Ord. 
  

F69 MINUTES OF LAST MEETING  
 

 RESOLVED    -        That the minutes of the meeting held on 1 December 2022 be  
approved as a correct record. 

  
F70 PERFORMANCE IN SCHOOLS 2021-2022 AND OFSTED INSPECTIONS 

UPDATE  
 

 Committee received reports and a presentation outli
[...]
 the young person in the interim.  It was also noted that a 
protocol for families wishing to home educate when open to children’s social care 
will be explored. 
  
It was questioned whether Ofsted look at elective home educated children. It was 
noted that this would only be through the ILAC inspection.  Concerns were raised 
about some schools using this as an extension of a managed move, with schools 
encouraging home education if a child has complex needs.  It was agreed that this 
would be picked up outside of the meeting to understand more specific cases. 
  
RESOLVED    -           That the Committee noted the information presented. 
  

F74 WORK PROGRAMME  
 

 Committee received the work programme report which included items requested for 
the next municipal year. 
  
RESOLVED    -           (i)    That the provisional work programme for 2022/23 be  

noted. 
  
                                    (ii)   That further reports on the work programme will be  

brought to the Committee to identify any additional policy 
issues which the Committee may be asked to consider. 

 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 

  
FAMILIES  

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
9 March 2023 

                                             
 
TITLE OF REPORT:  COVID 19 update on impact on new parents and their 

babies 
 
REPORT OF:  Alice Wiseman, Director of Public Health 
  _________________________________________________________________ 
SUMMARY  
 
The purpose of this report is to give the Committee an update following the report that 
was presented in April 2022 on the impact of COVID 19 on new parents and their 
babies.  
 
___________________________________________________________________ 
 
NATIONAL OVERVIEW 

 
1. The previous report presented to committee in April 2022 gave an overview of a 

number of national reports and briefings that had been published during the 
pandemic and also what support was available for new mothers and their babies. 
 

2. The reports that were included in the report were: 
  

• Lockdown babies: Children born during the coronavirus crisis (briefing from 
the Children’s Commissioner - May 2020)   

• Babies in lockdown – listening to parents to build back better (August 2020) 
• Babies in lockdown – no one wants to see my baby (November 2021) 
• Education Recovery in Early Years Providers (April 2022) 

 
 

3. Whilst the above were national documents, they gave a good indication of the 
issues new parents and their babies faced during the various lockdowns and the 
ongoing pandemic. They also highlighted that there were some positives during this 
period. An overview of the issues and the positive experiences were outlined in the 
previous report.  
 

4. A further briefing “Education recovery in early years providers” report was published 
by Ofsted in July 2022. This briefing drew on inspection evidence gathered in the 
summer term in 2022, and discussions with early years providers. It was based on 
evidence collected during routine inspections of 29 early years providers and 
included 9 childminders and 20 nurseries. Insight was also collected form 21 early 
years inspectors.  However, the briefing advised that we cannot assume that the 
findings were representative of the whole sector but may illustrate the challenges 
that some providers and children experienced.  

 

 

    

Page 9

Agenda Item 3



 

 
 

 

5. The main findings to note are: 
 

• Children’s communication and language development continued to be 
affected, and an increased number of children had been referred for 
additional support, although children are having to wait months for specialist 
help. Providers were encouraging children’s vocabulary development and 
had returned to learning activities that were common before the pandemic 
e.g. supporting role play, reading stories 

• Many children were still lacking confidence in social settings, with some 
taking longer to settle into nursery or with a childminder than would have 
been expected before the pandemic 

• There had been some concerns about children’s physical development and 
the lack of physical activity, including access to large-scale play equipment, 
during the pandemic which meant that some children had not developed the 
gross motor skills they need 

• Some children were lacking in independent self-care skills, such as toileting 
and dressing, to a greater extent than would usually be the case for their 
stage of development  

• Fewer children were ready for the move up to reception than would have 
been expected before the pandemic 

• Most providers reported that they had continued to struggle to recruit high 
quality qualified staff and since the start of the pandemic had reported 
increased difficulties in retaining staff 

 
6. It was noted that most providers had implemented a range of strategies to help 

children catch up with their learning and development. Providers have always cared 
for children who are behind in areas of their development to a greater extent than 
others, and the approaches to support these children remain the same.  
 

7. Casting Long Shadows (The Ongoing Impact of the Covid 19 Pandemic on babies, 
their families and the services that support them) was published in November 2022. 
This report was written for the First 1001 Days Movement and the Institute of Health 
Visiting. It sets out the results of a review of relevant reports, research and national 
data and a new survey of 555 professionals and volunteers who work with babies 
and their families in health visiting, mental health, maternity, early education, and 
other services. The survey was conducted between July and early September 
2022. 
 

8. The executive summary highlighted the following:  
 

• More babies and young children are exposed to stresses and adversity at 
home, and access to positive activities had declined 

• The pandemic is having an ongoing impact on children’s health and 
development 

• Changes made to services as a result of the pandemic are being sustained, 
with mixed impact 

• Many services are struggling to meet children’s needs 
 

Page 10



 

 
 

9. Various reports have highlighted that the picture is still evolving, and it could be 
years before researchers can adequately measure whether the pandemic had any 
material, long-term effect on early childhood development. Some babies born 
during the pandemic might be experiencing developmental delays, whereas others 
might have thrived, if parents/carers were at home for extended periods and there 
were more opportunities for siblings to interact. As with many aspects of health 
during the pandemic, social and economic disparities have a clear role in who is 
affected the most.  
 

LOCAL OVERVIEW 
 
Health and Wellbeing Strategy 
 
10. The importance of best start in life is set out Gateshead’s Health and Wellbeing 

Strategy. Whilst Best Start in Life is the strategy’s first policy objective, the other 
policy objectives are connected and needed to support best start in life, such as 
ensuring families have good jobs, incomes, homes, and communities in which to 
thrive. The need to support the implementation of the strategy has grown since the 
pandemic, and an implementation group has been set up to take this work forward, 
reporting into the Health and Wellbeing Board.   

 
Family Hubs and Start for Life 
 
11. As previously advised Gateshead Council is one of 75 local authorities who are 

eligible for funding from Government for the Family Hubs and Start for Life 
programme. This includes funding to introduce a network of Family Hubs and to 
develop service provision in the following thematic areas: 

 
• Parent-infant relationships and perinatal mental health support 
• Infant feeding 
• Parenting support 
• Home learning environment to aid early years educational recovery  

 
The funding should also be used to meet an expectation from DfE/DHSC that we: 

 
• Publish a clear ‘Start for Life offer’ setting-out the support available to 

families during the ‘1,001 critical days’ 
• Establish new Parent/Carer Panels to ensure that parent/carer voices are 

heard in the planning, delivery and evaluation of services 
 
12. The funding in the thematic areas identified above is mainly in relation to the start 

for life offer (1001 critical days - conception to age 2). However, the home learning 
environment funding is part of the education recovery programme, and is targeted 
towards parents of 3 to 4 year olds. This is to support those children whose 
cognitive and socio-emotional development has been negatively impacted by the 
pandemic, with priority given to parents and children who would benefit most.  
 

13. Practitioners (parenting, early help, early years and health visitors) working with 
families in childcare or family support settings, such as family hubs, will be trained 
in home learning environment interventions and they will have the tools to deliver a 
range of support to families.  They will deliver evidence-based interventions which 

Page 11



 

 
 

support one or more of the following learning outcomes: language, literacy, social 
and emotional development and or self-regulation.  
 

14. A multi-agency steering group oversees the work and the delivery plan, and 
thematic groups have been established to take forward the individual strands 
identified above. Gateshead’s delivery plan was submitted on 30th December 2022 
and has been signed off by the national team as meeting the satisfactory 
assessment criteria (level 2) on first submission. We will now work with our steering 
group and regional support teams to progress our delivery plan to reach level 3 
(strong).  

 
 
0-19 Public Health Nursing Service (Growing Healthy Gateshead) 
 
15. For child development, Health Visitors use the ages and stages questionnaires 

(ASQ3) when carrying out the 9 to 12 month and 2 to 2 ½ mandated contact visits 
with children. T
[...]
Children Act  
• Adoption Acts 2002, 2014 & 2017 

 

Page 17

Agenda Item 4



• Public Law Outline (2014)  
• Children & Families Act (2014) 

 
Proposal 
 
3. It is proposed that the Local Authority continue to work towards adoption as 

the best outcome for some children for whom we act as corporate parents.  
 
 
Recommendations 

 
4. The Families Overview and Scrutiny Committee is asked to consider this 

report and make any recommendations for action as judged necessary. 
 
 
Adoption in Gateshead 2021 – 2022 
 

5. Adoption is the legal process in which the parental responsibility (PR) for a 
child is transferred from their birth parent or other persons with parental 
responsibility (PR) to the adopters. 
 

6. Adopt North East, the Regional Adoption Agency responsible for adoption 
services on behalf of Gateshead Council, Newcastle City Council, 
Northumberland County Council, North Tyneside Council and South 
Tyneside Council. The regional adoption agency has been created in 
response to the legal requirement that all authorities regionalise their 
adoption services. Adopt North East replaced the council’s own adoption 
team in December 2019. 

 
7. The Safeguarding and Care Planning Service is responsible for intervening 

to safeguard children, assessing families, and making decisions about 
whether adoption is the most suitable plan for permanency if the child cannot 
be cared for safely and appropriately within their family of birth. Within the 
Safeguarding and Care Planning Service there is a dedicated Support 
Assistant who undertakes all Life Story work and books for our children with 
Placement Orders and undertakes Life Story work with our adoptive parents. 
Feedback from Adopt North East and our Adoptive parents is this work to a 
high standard and invaluable to understand the child’s journey.  
 

8. All decisions about adoption are ratified by the Assistant Strategic Director 
for Children and Families by way of Agency Decision Making Meeting
[...]
rview of the Unaccompanied Asylum-Seeking 

Children (UASC) national scheme and Gateshead Local Authorities progress 
to date. 

 
Background  
  
2 In December 2021, the Home Secretary of State directed the transfer of the 

unaccompanied asylum-seeking children (UASC) under the National Transfer 
Scheme (NTS) to Local Authority Care or Support. Unaccompanied asylum-
seeking children (UASC) are defined as an individual, who is under 18 when 
the asylum application is submitted, is not being cared for by an adult who by 
law has responsibility to do so, is separated from both parents and has applied 
for asylum in the UK in their own right. 

 
Policy Context 
 
3 On the 23rd November 2021, the Minister for Safe and Legal Migration served 

Local Authorities with notice under Section 72(5) of the Immigration Act 2016 
to comply with the National Transfer Scheme. Local Authorities in this region 
were informed of the number of Unaccompanied asylum-seeking children they 
would be expected to take under the mandated scheme.   

 
4 Since directed transfers under the mandated National Transfer Scheme 

started in December 2021, the rate of transfers to local authorities with 
children’s services across the country has significantly increased and it 
remains critical that the Government take steps to ensure these young people 

 

Page 27

Agenda Item 5



receive the care placements they are entitled to and end the use of hotels for 
accommodating arrivals.  

 
5 To escape Putin’s invasion of Ukraine, an increasing number of Ukrainian 

children came to the UK under the Homes for Ukraine scheme announced in 
June 2022.  Ukrainian children placed into local authority care are not included 
as part of the National Transfer Scheme and therefore not counted in the 
UCAS figures quoted by central government or within this report.   

 
6 In August 2022 the Minister for Safe and Legal Migration made the following 

changes to the National Transfer Scheme: 

• Local Authorities have 5 working days for all transfers of UASC not 
currently in the care of a local authority, i.e., those children 
accommodated in hotels by the Home Office.    

• Local Authorities will be provided with an additional £2,000 per month 
for each child who is transferred from a hotel within 5 working days to 
local authority care. This funding will be provided for 3 months from the 
point of transfer.  

• The number of unaccompanied asylum-seeking children each local 
authority is required to care for increased from 0.07% to 0.1% of a local 
authority’s general child population.   

 
7 The Home Office have confirmed Gateshead allocation of unaccompanied 

asylum-seeking children is 39 at any one point in time.  Which means when 
an unaccompanied asylum-seeking child reaches the age of 18 this means 
another young person is referred by the home office.  

 
8 For note in January 2023 the home Office did indicate that the 5 days rule 

would be wavered and if young people were homed prior to the end of 
February 2023, we would receive £15,000 per young person.  This is to 
support LA to make progress and to move the young people into their LA 
before there is an increase in the numbers of young people coming through.  

Gateshead’s position  
 
9 From April 2022 until the end of December 2022, under the mandated scheme 

Gateshead Council have been allocated 33 young people:   

• 20 young people have a new home in Gateshead.   
• 9 young people were withdrawn by the home office before they arrived 

in Gateshead and we are not told the reason for their withdrawl.  

Page 28



• We are currently in the process of finding a foster family or flat with 
support for 4 young people and all young people will have moved in 
January 2023.  

• All young people were aged between 15 and 18 years old. 
• Most young people have identified their counrty of orgin as Iran or 

Afghanistan. 
• Most young people identify as males.  
• 9 young people have required a foster carer
[...]
port; 

 
(b) Consider the frequency with which the committee would like to receive 

future reports 

 
 
 
CONTACT: Claire Morris Practice Lead for Children in Our Care Resources                                          

Page 30



 
              

 
 
 
 
TITLE OF REPORT:  Annual Work Programme 
 
REPORT OF: Sheena Ramsey, Chief Executive  

Mike Barker, Strategic Director, Corporate Services and 
Governance 

 
Summary 

 
The report sets out the provisional work programme for Families Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee for the municipal year 2022/23. 
 
 
 
1. The Committee’s provisional work programme was endorsed at the meeting held on 16 

June 2022 and Councillors have agreed that further reports will be brought to future 
meetings to highlight current issues / identify any changes / additions to this 
programme.  

 
2. Appendix 1 sets out the work programme as it currently stands. Any changes proposed 

to the programme will be set out in bold and italics for ease of identification.    
 
Recommendations  
 
3.  The Committee is asked to 
 

a) Note the provisional programme;  
 

b) Note that further reports on the work programme will be brought to the Committee 
to identify any additional policy issues, which the Committee may be asked to 
consider. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Contact: Angela Frisby Extension: 2138 
 

FAMILIES 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

9 March 2023

Page 31

Agenda Item 6



This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix 1 

 

Draft Families OSC Work Programme 2022-23 
16 June 2022 
1.30pm 

• Performance Management & Improvement 
Framework – Year End Performance 2021-22 

• Breastfeeding and Tongue Tie (to focus on targets 
and support available) 

• Implementation of Mosaic (the new Children’s 
Services ICT system) how it is improving processes 
etc and provide a demonstration to Committee 

• Results of Covid 19 Survey 
• Work Programme 

8 September 2022 
1.30pm 

• Ofsted Improvement Plan – Progress Update 
• CAMHS & Impa

Minutes of the meeting


 

GATESHEAD METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

FAMILIES OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE MEETING 
 

Thursday, 9 March 2023 
 

 
PRESENT: Councillor(s): D Burnett, H Kelly, L Caffrey, B Clelland, 

P Craig, E McMaster, J Mohammed, A Ord, M Ord, 
D Robson, R Waugh and D Weatherley 

  
IN ATTENDANCE: Councillor(s):  G Haley 
 
  
F75 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
 Apologies for absence were received from Cllr Hall, Cllr McCartney, Cllr Moir, Cllr 

Davison, Cllr Bradford and co-opted members Rachel Walton and Ayo Akin. 
  

F76 MINUTES OF LAST MEETING  
 

 RESOLVED    -        That the minutes of the meeting held on 19 January 2023 be  
approved as a correct record. 

  
F77 IMPACT OF COVID ON NEW PARENTS - UPDATE  

 
 The Committee received an update report on the impact of Covid on new parents 

and their babies. 
  
National research has been carried out which gives a good indication of the issues 
faced by new parents and babies during the pandemic.  Findings by Ofsted showed 
that children’s communication and language development continued to be affected, 
with increased numbers being referred for additional support. There are also many 
children still lacking confidence in social settings, with some taking longer to settle 
into nursery than would have been expected prior to the pandemic. In addition, some 
children are lacking in the development of gross motor skills due to lack of physical 
activity, including access to large-scale play equipment during the pandemic.  There 
are also issues highlighted by the Ofsted report around recruitment and retainment 
of qualified staff since the start of the pandemic.  It was noted however, that these 
points cannot be assumed to represent the whole sector but rather to highlight 
challenges that some providers and children experienced. 
  
A further report was published at the end of 2022 for the First 1001 Days Movement 
and the Institute of Health Visiting. The findings were highlighted and included; more 
young children exposed to stresses and adversities at home, the pandemic is having 
an ongoing impact on children’s health and development and many services are 
struggling to meet children’s needs. 
  
It was acknowledged that it will be years until the impact of the pandemic on early 
development can be truly measured. There have been disparities in terms of 



 

outcomes for young people based on deprivation levels. It was also noted that some 
children thrived during lockdown due to the extra time at home with family. 
  
Committee was reminded that Gateshead Council is eligible for funding to develop a 
network of Family Hubs. The main theme areas for these Hubs will be; parent-infant 
relationships and perinatal mental health support, infant feeding, parenting support 
and home learning environment to aid early years educational recovery. The funding 
for these areas is mainly in relation to the start for life offer (100 critical days – 
conception to age 2). However, the home learning environment funding is targeted 
at 3-4 year olds whose development has been negatively impacted upon by the 
pandemic. This will be evidence-based intervention through a number of 
programmes to support language, literacy, social and emotional development and 
self-regulation. 
  
Through the Health Visiting Ages and Stages Questionnaire, this will help Health 
Visitors decide if a referral to the 0-4 Panel is required.  The data collected through 
the questionnaire has shown a drop in communication skills since 2020, however 
Gateshead still remains above the national average.  Currently 84.5% of children in 
Gateshead aged 2 - 2.5 years are at or above the expected level in communication 
skills. 
  
The 0 to 4 Referral Meeting is unique to Gateshead and is aimed at those children 
identified as having additional needs. Developmental checks are carried out by the 
Health Visitor or key worker at nursery and this allows early identification of any 
developmental needs and referrals can be made to the 0 to 4 meeting. A number of 
services will be represented at those meetings and they work in a multi-agency way. 
The 0 to 4 referral meeting continued to support children throughout the pandemic. 
During the pandemic resource packs were developed by services to support children 
in terms of social communication and interaction skills.  It was reported that the 
number of referrals has increased since 2019/20, this may be because of the impact 
of Covid, however without doing further work into each individual case this can not 
be confirmed.  It was acknowledged that this shows that services are getting better 
at the early identification of developmental needs. 
  
It was questioned as to when funding will be received for Family Hubs and when 
programmes will start. It was confirmed that the first tranche of funding was received 
in January and the second part of the year one funding is expected imminently. The 
Delivery Plan was submitted in December and Gateshead is the only North East 
local authority who got approved first time.  There are challenges however because 
the plan was not approved until the end of January so it has been hard to allocate 
spend as it is quite prescriptive.  It was acknowledged that the first requirement of 
the funding bid was to get delivery of one hub by the end of April, Gateshead will 
have four by that time. 
  
It was reported that the Baby Box scheme was launched this week, this is a 
development box for some first time parents which will encourage reading, play and 
bonding. Work is underway to look at expanding this as part of the Family Hub offer. 
The Baby Box scheme is initially targeted towards the most deprived families. 
  
RESOLVED    -           That the Committee noted the content of the report.  



 

F78 REGIONAL ADOPTION AGENCY ANNUAL REPORT 2021/2022  
 

 The Committee received a report giving an overview on practice and delivery of 
adoption services in 2021/22. 
  
Committee was reminded that it is the local authority’s responsibility for securing 
permanence plans for children and young people in its care. Adoption is the transfer 
of parental responsibility to the adopters. Adopt North East is the Regional Adoption 
Agency responsible for supporting the authority in matching children to adopters. 
  
The Safeguarding and Care Planning Service is responsible for working with families 
to progress plans for permanency. Within the service there is a dedicated Support 
Assistant who undertakes Life Story work with the child and adoptive parents, this 
will allow the child to understand when and why decisions were made. 
  
It was noted that all adoption decisions are ratified by the Assistant Strategic 
Director for Children and Families. Decisions for adoption means that there is no 
other alternative and that all connected persons have been ruled out. 
  
There are three stages to finalise a plan of adoption, the first stage is that a plan is 
agreed internally as the best way forward. A Placement Order will then be sought 
and agreed through the Courts, for 2021/22 a Placement Order was agreed for 25 
children. Stage three is to seek a match with adopters, there were 21 children in 
2021/22 matched with adopters. 
  
It was acknowledged that it is very rare that a decision is reversed once a plan is 
made. However, there was one case of this happening in 2021, this was due to a 
family member coming forward with a changed position who wished to care for the 
child. 
  
It was reported that arrangements with children moving to early permanence 
arrangements have been very positive at Gateshead. particularly in relation to 
placing children at birth with expected adopters. Adopt North East have asked the 
service to provide training for other local authorities on this approach.  The benefits 
of early permanence mean a child is placed at the earliest opportunity, it avoids 
delay and disruption and allows early bonding.  It was noted that there has been a 
significant shift in early permanence plans, with 13 children placed in Foster to Adopt 
placements in 2012/22, compared to 4 children in 2019/20. 
  
It was noted that Adopt North East continues to support the service to identify 
prospective adopters and match children. It also offers training and support post-
adoption in terms of links to birth families. 
  
It was acknowledged that the service works closely with all areas of the Council, for 
example Housing, to ensure prospective adopters are best placed looking at all 
environmental factors. 
  
It was questioned as to what degree of adoption plans fail. It was confirmed that 
there is a robust process in place, the authority and adoption agency carry out 
extensive work to assess adopters and the child. In addition things such as 



 

geography to birth family based on risks will be looked at. 
  
RESOLVD       -       That the Committee noted the information provided in the  

report. 
  

F79 NATIONAL TRANSFER SCHEME AND UNACCOMPANIED ASYLUM-SEEKING 
CHILDREN  
 

 The Board received a report on the Unaccompanied Asylum-Seeking Children 
(UASC) national scheme and Gateshead’s progress to date. 
  
It was reported that at the end of 2021 local authorities were served with notice to 
comply with the National Transfer Scheme.  Gateshead was initially given a quota of 
0.07%, this has now risen to 0.1%, this equates to 39 unaccompanied asylum-
seeking children. This is a rolling total so once the young person reaches 18 they will 
drop off the total. 
  
From April 2022 to December 2022, 33 young people were allocated to Gateshead. 
20 of this cohort now have a new home in Gateshead, 9 young people were 
withdrawn by the Home Office before they arrived. Work is ongoing to find a foster 
family or supported accommodation for 4 young people.   
  
It was noted that all the young people allocated to Gateshead were aged between 
15 and 18 years old.  The majority of the 33 young people were male and identified 
their country of origin as Iran or Afghanistan. It was reported that all 33 young people 
are in some form of education and all have an allocated Social Worker. The young 
people that come to Gateshead have suffered trauma and trafficking. 
  
Gateshead has been identified for a further 4 young people in the next cycle. It is not 
yet known as to when the next cycle will happen as this will depend on when they 
arrive into the country.  It was noted that there tends to be an increase in numbers 
across the UK during the warmer weather so that would be when the cycles move 
quicker. 
  
Once young people are allocated to Gateshead, the authority has five days in which 
to provide accommodation. It was acknowledged that this is a real challenge. If the 
authority does not comply with the timescales there is a challenge process from the 
Home Office. Gateshead has only been challenged once so far. 
  
It was recognised that this is a real challenge for all local authorities in terms of the 
provision of care. This impacts on the number of children and young people 
allocated to Social Workers. An additional 39 children in care equates to an extra 
two Social Workers, based on 20 cases per Social Worker.  It was noted that there 
are financial incentives attached to the scheme, however the challenge remains in 
terms of a lack of resources. 
  
Foster carer recruitment remains a challenge across the region and Gateshead is 
part of regional fostering campaign for the UASC programme. 
  
It was questioned how the language barrier is dealt with. It was confirmed that an 



 

interpreting service has been commissioned and often the young people speak 
English quite well. 
  
It was queried what happens to these young people when they turn 18. It was 
confirmed that they would transfer to the care experienced service. 
  
 It was questioned how the Legal Migration Bill will impact on this. It was noted that 
services will continue to be planned for young people and nothing will change in that 
respect. There is a clear view from the Home Office that this is not expected to 
change anytime soon, therefore the authority’s responsibility will not change for the 
foreseeable future. 
  
It was questioned as to what a flat with support amounts to and what relationship 
they have with a Social Worker.  It was confirmed that a determination will be made 
under section 20 as to the level of need of each individual young person and what 
their needs are, based on age and skills. For some of the older young people 
arriving in Gateshead it has been determined that they can be best supported 
through supported accommodation. This will be a property with 24/7 support. In 
addition, the service has commissioned out support around life skills for these young 
people. The level of need depends on the assessment of need.  There is a 
dedicated Social Worker for these young people, who has developed skills in 
working with trauma experienced young people and language barriers. Work is 
underway to look at developing this role further in order to ensure resilience. Social 
Workers within the team are advocates and there is a therapeutic life story worker to 
look at the trauma these young people have experienced.  The Trauma Informed 
Service, which is due to be implemented in May, will train staff to develop skills in 
working with children and young people around trauma. 
  
It was queried how long the assessment of these young people takes and where 
they are placed in the meantime. It was confirmed that the assessment begins as 
soon as they arrive in the UK (in Kent), they then pass the assessment to the 
allocated local authority. Social Workers undertake assessment of need quickly 
while they are placed in hotels in the South. This is an ongoing assessment and 
needs continue to be assessed through Child Protection Reviews. 
  
The point was made that the North East Refugee Service (NERS) has rejected the 
approach of placing these young people in anywhere but families. It is felt that there 
would not be enough support and potential isolation. It was suggested that the 
young people would be able to learn and understand more about the country by 
living with families. It was questioned if they are being placed in supported 
accommodation is this due to a lack of foster placements.  It was agreed that a 
meeting with NERS would be arranged with the Strategic Director to ensure work is 
joined up as there is a lot of regional coordination work ongoing to share best 
practice.  It was acknowledged that there is a range of young people coming into the 
area with a wide range of need and some are very independent and living in a family 
base would be the opposite of what they want. The aim is to have a wide range of 
options and choice open for these young people, some would not want to be placed 
with families. It was noted that placement sufficiency is the biggest strategic priority 
locally and therefore there is always pressure in that respect. 
  



 

It was suggested that Ward Councillors would benefit from knowing how they can 
appropriately and constructively support these young people.  It was agreed that 
more thought needs to be given to mentoring opportunities going forward and 
potentially invite some of these young people to this Committee if they were willing. 
  
RESOLVED    -        That the Committee noted the information provided in the  

report and would receive an update report at a future meeting. 
  

F80 WORK PROGRAMME  
 

 Committee received the work programme report which included items requested and 
deferred for the next municipal year. 
  
RESOLVED    -           (i)    That the provisional work programme for 2022/23 be  

noted. 
  
                                    (ii)   That further reports on the work programme will be  

brought to the Committee to identify any additional policy 
issues which the Committee may be asked to consider. 

 
 
 
 
 


